
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Hybrid)  

Meeting date: 24 April 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (13:00-13:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

13:30   

2 Papers to note 

13:30-13:35   

2.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing 

Committee to the Minister for Climate Change regarding building safety 

 (Pages 1 - 3)  

2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice regarding the proposed 

addition of new public bodies to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 

Act 2015 

 (Pages 4 - 5)  

2.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding the EU 

Settlement Scheme 

 (Pages 6 - 9)  

2.4 Correspondence from Citizens' Advice Cymru to the Minister for Social Justice 

regarding energy companies 

 (Pages 10 - 14)  

2.5 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee regarding Audit Wales' report on Digital Inclusion 

 (Page 15)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership regarding 

the Shadow Social Partnership Council 

 (Pages 16 - 52)  

2.7 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to Lord Bellamy regarding evidence relating to the justice system 

in Wales 

 (Pages 53 - 56)  

2.8 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on women's 

experiences of the criminal justice system 

 (Pages 57 - 68)  

2.9 Correspondence from the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh 

Government's Draft Budget 2024-25 programme of engagement 

 (Pages 69 - 71)  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting 

13:35   

4 Debt and the impact of the rising cost of living: consideration of 

draft report 

13:35-14:50   

5 Forward work programme: consideration of approach to Anti-

Racist Wales Action Plan 

14:50-15:05 (Pages 72 - 83)  

6 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

engagement approach 

15:05-15:20 (Pages 84 - 87)  

7 EU Settlement Scheme: monitoring report 

15:20-15:30 (Pages 88 - 96)  



 

 

 

 

 

24 March 2023 

Dear Julie 

Building safety 

We write with regard to the ongoing building safety crisis. In our last letter to you, dated 25 
November 2022, we referred to concerns raised by the Welsh Cladiators group about the pace and 
nature of the action the Welsh Government is taking to rectify the situation for leaseholders of 
affected buildings. Thank you for your response of 15 December 2022.  

At our meeting on 1 March, we took evidence from the Welsh Cladiators group and from a panel of 
witnesses representing disabled leaseholders affected by the crisis. Their evidence demonstrated the 
understandable frustration felt by leaseholders at the lack of progress and action, and we found the 
evidence from both panels concerning.  

We heard from the Welsh Cladiators group that investigations carried out on affected buildings have 
uncovered issues that go beyond fire safety alone, and that the situation is complex and ever 
changing. It’s clear to us that several of the building defect issues pre-date the Grenfell tragedy. This 
raises questions around general building standards and the apparent lack of regulations for defects to 
be rectified.  

We also heard from the group about the results of a recent freedom of information request it made 
in relation to the Welsh building fund. The group told us that the request showed that, as of the end 
of February this year, only £75,000 of the £375 million fund, had been committed to cover survey 
fees. We would be grateful for further information as to how this fund will be spent to resol
[...]
gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref PO/JH/0098/23 

 
 

Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 
 

 
 
 
 
 

29 March 2023 
 
Dear Jenny, 
 
I am writing to update you on the Welsh Government’s plans for the proposed addition of new 
public bodies to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (WFG Act).  
 
In 2022, we consulted on a proposal to add new public bodies to section 6 of the WFG Act. 
We published a summary of the consultation responses on 15 December. In January 2023, I 
wrote to existing public bodies to gather further insight on their experience of preparing for 
the well-being duty. This work has taken place alongside the development of the Social 
Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill (SPPP Bill). Following Royal Assent and 
commencement of relevant provisions, the SPPP Bill will place a social partnership duty on 
the public bodies listed in section 6 of the WFG Act, requiring them to work with their 
recognised trade unions or other representatives of staff on setting and delivering their well-
being objectives. The SPPP Bill will also amend the words ‘decent work’ in the ‘A prosperous 
Wales’ well-being goal to ‘fair work’, which will trigger a review of well-being objectives by all 
public bodies listed in section 6 of the WFG Act. 
 
The consultation responses we received from public bodies emphasised the importance of 
investing time to develop the knowledge and skills required to discharge the well-being duty 
effectively. The new public bodies will also need to prepare for discharging their duties under 
the SPPP Bill, post Royal Assent. Therefore, we now intend to add the new public bodies to 
section 6 of the WFG Act lat
[...]
is in its infancy at this time and will take time for local 
authorities to fully transition and embed it throughout their entire services, I have 
commissioned research to evaluate and assess some of the most innovative 
homeless interventions in Wales, including our Housing First projects. The purpose 
of this research will be to support homelessness and wider services across local 
authorities in their transition out of the crisis that was the pandemic. The evidence 
generated will also inform future policy and legislation development. This research is 
based on a case study approach and will include engagement of those with lived 
experience of current services. The findings of this report will assist us in identifying 
best practice, and in the implementation of creative and innovative solutions to assist 
those leaving custody into suitable settled homes.   

Financial Implications: Although no short-term costs are anticipated this work could 
lead to further costs in the future (for instance costs linked to policy work on 
progressing the devolution of justice to Wales). It is not possible to scope the costs 
of this work at this early stage, but these are likely to be in excess of the baseline 
budget that is available. Further consideration will be given to the feasibility of the 
delivery of this work in the context of the funding available through future budget 
rounds. 

 

Jane Hutt MS 

Minister for Social Justice 

Pack Page 70



 

 

 

 

 

 

19 April 2023 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Engagement  

At our meeting on 23 March 2023, the Finance Committee (the Committee) considered its 

programme of engagement for the forthcoming Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2024-25, ahead 

of the Committee’s annual Plenary debate on spending priorities, provisionally scheduled for 12 July. I 

am writing to Chairs of subject committees to share our thinking. The Committee has agreed to 

undertake a number of engagement ac
[...]
sh public. The team has undertaken similar exercises 

over the past few years and the aim of this work is to form a longitudinal study to allow the 

Committee to monitor perspectives and attitudes over time. Participants will be sourced through 

similar partner organisations to cover the same demographics as last year, and groups will be 

organised to focus on particular policy areas. The Citizens Engagement Team will circulate the dates 

of sessions to all Committees, should any Members wish to participate. This will allow an opportunity 

for Members to hear first-hand from the citizens of Wales where spending should be prioritised.  

Welsh Youth Parliament  

Last year to further complement our engagement work, the Committee held a workshop with 

Members of the Youth Parliament. It was extremely informative to hear openly from these young 

Members about the issues concerning and directly affecting them. We are keen to continue building 

on this invaluable work and will be inviting the youth Members to participate in a workshop again this 

year.   

Finance Committee Plenary Debate on the Welsh Government spending priorities 

As mentioned above, the Committee intends to hold a Plenary debate on Wednesday 12 July on the 

Welsh Government’s spending priorities for 2024-25. The outcomes of our engagement work will 

inform and feed into this debate, which will provide the best opportunity to influence the Welsh 

Government spending priorities before the Draft Budget is formulated in the autumn. As ever, we 

would very much welcome the participation of Committee Chairs, as well as other Members, as part 

of this debate, to ensure that the Welsh Government’s spending plans are informed by the views and 

priorities of Senedd Committees. 

Approach to budget scrutiny  

I will shortly be writing to Chairs, with regard to the Committee’s approach to budget scrutiny, 

including information on the consultation and timetable once the Trefnydd has notified the Business 

Committee of the Draft Budget publication dates.  

The Finance Committee has tried to ensure that the profile and effectiveness of budget scrutiny in the 

Senedd is continually improved and that the Welsh public are able to engage fully with the process. 

As you are aware, we are currently discussing proposals with the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government to amend the Budget Process Protocol, which sets out an understanding between the 

Pack Page 72

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf


 

 

Welsh Government and the Senedd on the administrative arrangements for the scrutiny of the annual 

draft budget and other related budgetary matters.  

In addition, during last year’s budget round the Committee agreed to consult with Committees on the 

documentation provided by the Welsh Government alongside its Draft Budget proposals, with a view 

to seeking improvements to the information provided. I wrote to Chair on this issue on 8 March and I 

am grateful to the Committees that have responded. As this work progresses, I will continue to 

provide updates to Committees on developments. 

If you have any questions about any aspect of the Draft Budget process, please feel free to contact 

me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 0300 200 6388, 

seneddfinance@senedd.wales.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 73

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135424/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Finance%20Committee%20to%20Committee%20Chairs%20in%20relation%20to%20draft%20budget%20docum.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 76

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 90

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee to the Minister for Climate Change regarding building safety
	2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice regarding the proposed addition of new public bodies to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
	2.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding the EU Settlement Scheme
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice - 9 March 2023

	2.4 Correspondence from Citizens' Advice Cymru to the Minister for Social Justice regarding energy companies
	2.5 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding Audit Wales' report on Digital Inclusion
	2.6 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership regarding the Shadow Social Partnership Council
	Shadow Social Partnership Council: summary report

	2.7 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Lord Bellamy regarding evidence relating to the justice system in Wales
	2.8 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on women's experiences of the criminal justice system
	2.9 Correspondence from the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2024-25 programme of engagement
	5 Forward work programme: consideration of approach to Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan
	Summary of stakeholder session

	6 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: engagement approach
	7 EU Settlement Scheme: monitoring report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 24 April 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13309 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Thomas (Research) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies, substitutions nor declarations of interest were received.  

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

In relation to Item 2.8, Members agreed to write to the Minister to seek additional 

information relating to the issues raised. 



 

 

2.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee 

to the Minister for Climate Change regarding building safety  

2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice regarding the proposed 

addition of new public bodies to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 

2015  

2.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding the EU Settlement 

Scheme  

2.4 Correspondence from Citizens' Advice Cymru to the Minister for Social Justice 

regarding energy companies  

2.5 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee regarding Audit Wales' report on Digital Inclusion  

2.6 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership regarding the 

Shadow Social Partnership Council  

2.7 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to Lord Bellamy regarding evidence relating to the justice system in 

Wales  

2.8 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on women's experiences 

of the criminal justice system  

2.9 Correspondence from the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government's 

Draft Budget 2024-25 programme of engagement  

2.10 Correspondence between the Chair and the Finance Committee regarding Scrutiny 

of the Draft Budget 2023-24  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting  



 

 

Members agreed the motion. 

4 Debt and the impact of the rising cost of living: consideration of draft 

report  

Members considered the draft report and agreed to finalise the report outside of 

Committee. 

5 Forward work programme: consideration of approach to Anti-Racist 

Wales Action Plan  

Members considered the Committee’s approach to work concerning the Anti- Racist 

Wales Action Plan, and agreed to write to the Minister for Social Justice to seek 

additional information. 

6 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

engagement approach  

Members considered options for engagement work regarding the Public Health 

approach to preventing gender-based violence inquiry.   

7 EU Settlement Scheme: monitoring report  

Members noted the EU Settlement Scheme monitoring report. 


